
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 at 5.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 
Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June, 2020 (copy attached).

2. RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN - 2020/23 – (Pages 5 - 14)
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. DCS2001 (copy attached), which seeks approval of the 
Council’s  three year Business Plan, for submission to the Council on 30th July, 
2020.

Public Document Pack



3. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND CIVIC HUB – APPROVAL OF OUTLINE 
BUSINESS CASE AND NEXT STEPS – (Pages 15 - 80)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. RP2009 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal to carry 
out a detailed feasibility study for the potential development of a combined leisure 
centre and civic hub, within the proposed Farnborough Civic Quarter.

4. REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME - UNION STREET, ALDERSHOT 
REGENERATION SCHEME – (Pages 81 - 88)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. RP2011 (copy attached), which sets out an update in 
relation to the redevelopment of Union Street, Aldershot.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

To consider resolving:

That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such item:

Item Schedule Category
No. 12A Para.

No.

6 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

6. UNION STREET, ALDERSHOT REGENERATION - LAND ASSEMBLY – (Pages 
89 - 138)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Exempt Report No. RP2010 (copy attached), which sets out proposals 
to secure the vacant possession of land within the Union Street, Aldershot 
regeneration site.

-----------



- 67 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 2nd June, 2020 at 5.00 pm via Microsoft Teams and 
streamed live.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 15th June, 2020.

109. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28th April, 2020 were confirmed.

110. 2020-21 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY - COVID-19 
IMPACT –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2017, which set out the current forecast of 
the impact from Covid-19 on the Council’s 2020/21 budget.

The Cabinet was informed that the current position was set out in Table 1 of the 
Report and this showed a net adverse impact of £633,165, after allowing for 
emergency funding provided by the Government. The Report set out an update in 
relation to the Council’s commercial property investments and investment income. It 
was reported that Farnborough International had approached members of the 
funding consortium to seek a deferral of interest payments in relation to the 
exhibition centre loan, in light of the cancellation of the 2020 Airshow. It was clarified 
that the shortfall in the Council’s finances would be funded from reserves in the short 
term but that it was likely that further savings would need to be identified over the 
period of the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the forecasted financial impact of Covid-19, as set out in Report No. FIN2017, 
be noted;

(ii) the establishment of the Treasury Management Reserve, as set out in 
Paragraph 5.5 of the Report, be approved; and

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 68 -

(iii) the agreement in principle of the deferment of interest on loans to 
Farnborough International Limited, subject to the completion of the due 
diligence process set out in Paragraph 3.12 of the Report, be approved.

111. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN END OF YEAR AND QUARTERLY UPDATE 
JANUARY - MARCH 2019/20 –
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet received Report No. ELT2002, which set out progress against the 
Council Business Plan, as at the end of the fourth quarter of the 2019/20 municipal 
year. The Report brought together monitoring information in respect of the actions 
identified as key activities in the three year business plan, including the Council’s 
corporate projects and the Regeneration and ICE Programmes, which had been 
identified as two key areas of work that were essential in delivering the priorities,. It 
was confirmed that the Council continued to make good progress in relation to the 
Regeneration and ICE programmes despite the Council’s activities being restricted 
as a result of Covid-19.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business 
Plan 2019/20 and the end of year position for the key activities that had been 
identified for the 2019/20 financial year, as set out in Report No. ELT2002.

112. CORPORATE POLICY & STRATEGY –
(Mr Paul Shackley, Chief Executive)

The Cabinet considered Report No. CX2005, which set out the Chief Executive’s 
proposed changes to the corporate policy and strategy function of the Council.

The Cabinet was informed that the Council’s response to the Covid-19 Pandemic 
had identified that some of the Council’s corporate policy and strategy functions were 
in need of strengthening. These included the areas of policy response and 
development, strategy, performance, risk, emergency planning and business 
continuity and Covid-19 recovery. As part of the reorganisation, it was proposed to 
create a new role of Assistant Chief Executive, remunerated at Executive Head of 
Service level, and an associated office to which existing roles supporting the areas 
concerned would be relocated. It was confirmed that the new arrangements would 
release a large area of responsibility from the existing Head of Democracy, Strategy 
and Partnerships, which would enable further resources to be allocated to the 
Council’s activities to support the local community, which had become an area of 
growth recently. The Chief Executive requested an additional £50,000 across the 
following two years to support further work in this area. 

The Cabinet was supportive of the suggested approach and requested that progress 
in these key areas was kept under ongoing review.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the challenges faced by the Council, as set out in Report No. CX2005, be 
noted;

Pack Page 2



- 69 -

(ii) changes to the corporate policy and strategy functions, as set out in the 
Report, and the variation of the budget to allocate the sum of £50,000 from 
the recently received Government grant to fund the changes, be approved; 
and

(iii) the provision of further funding of £50,000 over the following two years, to 
allow an increased level of community support, be approved.

113. CLIMATE CHANGE – STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020-2030 –
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DSP2010, which set out a Climate Change 
Strategy Statement for the Council. The Chairman welcomed Cllr M.J. Roberts to the 
meeting. Cllr Roberts had requested to address the Cabinet on this matter.

Members were reminded that the Council had declared a climate emergency at its 
meeting on 20th June, 2019 and had agreed to make its activities carbon neutral by 
2030 and to build a more sustainable Borough. Since that time, a considerable 
amount of work had been undertaken to develop a strategy and action plan. It was 
explained that this was a starting point and that a number of detailed plans would 
now be developed to address the key principles and priorities for the Council, as set 
out in the Report and Strategy Statement. The Climate Change Working Group 
would continue to play a key role in reviewing the strategy document and draft action 
plan.  

It was acknowledged that work to address climate change had continued to receive 
cross party support and that the Council now intended to establish a clear process 
and action plan for taking that work forward. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that Climate Change Strategy Statement, as set out in 
Report No. DSP2010, be approved.

114. APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS –

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) appointments be made to Cabinet working groups for the 2020/21 Municipal 
Year as follows:-

Budget Strategy Working Group

Corporate Services Portfolio Holder - Cllr P.G. Taylor

Chairman of Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee -

Cllr S.J. Masterson

Chairman/Vice-Chairman of Policy and 
Project Advisory Board -

Cllr J.B. Canty

Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
and C.J. Stewart

Pack Page 3



- 70 -

Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Gaynor Austin and 
A.H. Crawford

Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr T.W. Mitchell

Climate Change Working Group

Chairman of Policy and Project Advisory 
Board -

Cllr J.B. Canty

Cabinet Members (2) - Cllrs K.H. Muschamp and 
M.L. Sheehan

Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs Mara Makunura and 
C.J. Stewart

Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Gaynor Austin and 
M.J. Roberts

Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr T.W. Mitchell

Member Development Group

Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships 
Portfolio Holder -

Cllr A.R. Newell

Additional Cabinet Member - Cllr P.G. Taylor

Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs J.B. Canty and S.J. 
Masterson

Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Nadia Martin and 
Sophie Porter

Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr T.W. Mitchell

(ii) the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, be authorised to make appointments to these Groups 
during the 2020/21 municipal year, in order to fill vacancies.

The Meeting closed at 5.42 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 4



 

CABINET                                                               COUNCILLOR ADRIAN NEWELL 
14 JULY, 2020                           DEMOCRACY, STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS   

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
KEY DECISION: NO                                                             REPORT NO. DCS2001 
  

 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN – 2020/23 
 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report sets out the proposed update to the Council’s three year Business Plan, 
building on the 16 priorities identified by Cabinet, which support the Vision for 
Aldershot and Farnborough 2030.  The plan includes a range of activities which 
have been carried forward from 2019/20 and a number of new activities. It also 
takes account of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and its longer term effects 
on the Council’s work. 
 
The Cabinet is asked to recommend approval of the Council’s three year Business 
Plan (April 2020 to March 2023) to full Council. 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report se
[...]
duced during the year.    

 
3. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
 
3.1. During February/March 2020 Heads of Service finalised their three year Service 

Business Plans. These Service Business Plan have since been reviewed to 
reflect the implications of Covid-19 and the recovery work being planned by the 
Council. This process was used to update the key activities which the Council 
will be undertaking during the next three years although each year they are 
likely to be updated and changed. Consultation has also taken place with 
Cabinet Members. 
 

3.2 The updated plan (Annex A) sets out the Council’s priorities and key 
deliverables for the next three year Business Plan period (April 2020 to March 
2023). The Council’s main objectives around regeneration, the ICE programme, 
green issues and deprivation are still intended as the top priorities.  

 
4. MONITORING 
 
4.1 The progress being made towards achieving these activities and actions will be 

regularly monitored. As set out in the Council new Performance Management 
Framework, Portfolio Holders will play a key part in the monitoring of the actions 
and activities in their portfolios and Cabinet will maintain an overview of 
performance to be reassured that progress is being made to deliver their 
priorities. 

 
5. CONCLUSIONS 

 
5.1. Taking note that Covid-19 will affect the delivery of the Business Plan, the 

refreshed Council Business Plan reflects the aspirations of Members to make 
significant improvements to the Borough and support the Vision even in these 
challenging times.   
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR ADRIAN NEWELL 
DEMOCRACY, STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIP PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
Council Business Plan April 2019 to March 2022 
Performance Management Framework  
 

Pack Page 6



 

CONTACT DETAILS: 
Andrew Colver, Head of Democracy and Community – 01252 398820, 
andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
Sharon Sullivan, Policy Officer - 01252 398465, sharon.sullivan@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

Pack Page 7

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk


Pack Page 8



ANNEX A 

 

Draft Rushmoor Council Business Plan 

April 2020 to March 2023 P
ack P

age 9



Welcome 

We are in challenging times, the like of which none of us has experienced before. The Coronavirus will continue to impact on us all 
for some time to come. Rushmoor Borough Council has been working and will continue to work to protect our residents and local 
businesses and to help to make sure Rushmoor returns to being the place we are accustomed to living. Planning and implementing 
plans for recovery and the restoration of services will be key. This aspiration for recovery will only be delivered by working well with 
our residents, businesses and partners. Much of how we serve our local community must continue and the challenge is, in part, how 
we can best do this by adapting to our new situation. Valuable work has already been done, but more will be needed. In this document 
- the Council’s Business Plan - we are setting out what we as a Council are committed to do over the next three years as our part in 
making sure that the vision for the Borough - Your Future, Your Place – still becomes a reality by 2030. This Plan identifies the key 
actions we will be taking and demonstrates how we plan to Listen, Learn and Deliver - Better. These commitments focus on four 
themes: 
 
People 
Place 
Partnerships 
Better Public Services 
 
Underpinning this Plan are Service Action Plans which include more detailed information. You can check our progress at 
www.rushmoor.gov.uk/councilplan 
 
We look forward to delivering for you. Stay safe. 
 
Leader and Chief Executive 
 

  

P
ack P

age 10



People 
Our priorities 

• We will help improve the health and wellbeing of residents 

• We will encourage volunteering and being involved and help people become more connected within their communities 

• We will help residents to remain independent in their homes 

• We will help our residents and businesses be more susta
[...]

services to help increase income, reduce costs and generate new 
commercial opportunities 

• Make better use of new digital technologies to provide better 
connections with our customers and use data more effectively to inform 
our business decisions 
 

Activities ongoing over the next three years 
 

• Deliver the Savings Plan to address the budget deficit 
forecast over the medium-term 

• Implement new technology to protect the Council from the 
threat of cyber crime 

• Continue to develop the Council’s workforce so that staff 
have the skills they need for now and the future 

• Taking into account the financial implications of Covid-19 
manage and develop our commercial property portfolio well 
and identify opportunities with other council owned and 
regeneration properties to ensure the Council sees both a 
good return and wider economic benefits to local business 
tenants  
 
 
 

 

P
ack P

age 14



 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER   
  

14 July 2020 
 
KEY DECISION: YES 
 

REPORT NO. RP2009 

 
FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND CIVIC HUB – 

 APPROVAL OF OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE AND NEXT STEPS 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval and agree additional 
funding to proceed with a detailed feasibility study for the potential development 
of a combined Leisure Centre and Civic Hub within the proposed Farnborough 
Civic Quarter. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve: 
 

1. The Outline Business Case attached at appendix A to this report. 
2. The recommendations as set out in paragraph 3.4 and in accordance with 

the Outline Business Case. 
3. A further budget of up to £100,000 to support the delivery of the feasibility 

study as set out in paragraph 4.5. 
 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to proceed with a detailed 

feasibility study for the potential development of a combined Leisure Centre a
[...]
 consider the relocation of the Council 
offices as part of combined Leisure Centre and Civic Hub offering.  
 
Leisure Centre 
 

2.12 A development parcel has already been identified for a new Leisure Centre 
within the emerging masterplan for the Civic Quarter. The priority for a new 
leisure centre is to provide for community use and to facilitate increased 
physical activity by those who are inactive. Members will recall that the facilities 
mix associated with a new facility was agreed by Cabinet in December 2019 
(report OS1915). 

 
2.13 Cabinet also approved a capital budget of £100,000 for feasibility and design 

work for the new centre. 
 
2.14 A significant amount of work has already been undertaken to develop the new 

Leisure Centre’s scope and this project is about to move to detailed feasibility. 
It is therefore timely to look at increasing the scope of this work to assess the 
viability of a Civic Hub that would provide a greater focus for community uses 
and a community heart as part of the scheme.  
 
Outline Business Case 
 

2.15 In April 2020 GLK solutions were appointed to work with officers to produce an 
Outline Business Case (OBC) which provides a rationale for undertaking a 
detailed feasibility study to understand the viability of delivering a combined 
Leisure Centre and Civic Hub in the centre of Farnborough.   
 

2.16 The OBC, which is included as an appendix to this report, sets out the proposed 
approach for undertaking a detailed feasibility study, including background, 
scope high level project costs and approach to delivery. The key 
recommendations are detailed in the following section.  

  

Pack Page 17



 

 
3. OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Summary 
 
3.1 The OBC sets out the opportunity to expand the scope of the Leisure Centre 

feasibility study to assess the opportunity to deliver a combined Leisure Centre 
and Civic Hub at the heart of Farnborough Town centre.  

 
 
3.2 By increasing the sco
[...]
bility 

study which will then inform a Final Business Case (FBC). The FBC will identify 
any risks and issues in proceeding with its recommendations.  

  
 Legal Implications 
 
4.3 There are no known legal issues in proceeding to a detailed feasibility study. 
 

Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.4 An existing budget for the Leisure Centre feasibility of £100,000 has been set 

aside from the Civic Quarter Farnborough Development Capital Budget as 
agreed at cabinet in December 2019. 

 
4.5      In order to proceed with a detailed feasibility study to explore the option of a 

combined Civic Hub, it is requested that a further budget of £100,000 be 
agreed to enable the delivery of this. The table below sets out how the 
feasibility costs are allocated. 

 

Item Budget (Estimates) 

1. Technical Advisory (Part A feasibility) and surveys £100,000 

2. Design, consultation and engagement £35,000 

3. Project Management Consultancy 
£35,000 

4. Financial/funding consultancy £15,000 

5. Contingency (for example to cover additional work identified in 
undertaking feasibility) 

£10,000 

6. External legal advice £5,000 

Total £200,000 

 
4.6 As a guideline for scheme affordability the OBC sets out a range of estimates 

for delivery and construction of this project. It should be noted that the actual 
project costs will be entirely dependent on the final composition of the building 
and the standard of different elements of the build. We are currently working 
with a range from £44.7- 49.1m subject to more detailed cost work being 
undertaken as part of the detailed feasibility study. It is anticipated that area 

Pack Page 19



 

requirement will reduce as a result of consultation and engagement and that 
this cost will reduce. 

 
Equalities Impact Implications 

 
4.7 There are no known Equalities Impact Implications arising from this report.        
 
5.       NEXT STEPS 

 
5.1 Subject to cabinet approval of the OBC a detailed feasibility study wil
[...]
OR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 

14th July 2020 
 
KEY DECISION: YES 
 

REPORT NO. RP2011 

 
REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME – UNION STREET, 

ALDERSHOT REGENERATION SCHEME 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report set outs a progress update in relation to the redevelopment of Union 
Street, Aldershot. It also seeks the necessary approvals to undertake demolition 
and clearance of the site and maintain the development timetable that ensures the 
Council can make best use of external grant funding that has been secured against 
the scheme.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Cabinet;  
 

1. Notes the update on the due diligence being undertaken and proposed 
decision making process. 

2. Agrees to move forward with the demolition of the site including procurement 
of demolition services and award of contracts through an appropriate 
framework to clear and prepare the site for construction as soon as 
practicable. 

3. That the costs of demolition and site clearance be met from the capital 

budgets already set aside for the regeneration of Union Street. 

4. Notes the establishment of an internal (client) project team and approves 
appointment of other advisors and procurement of advice as necessary to 
complete the due diligence and support the demolition and clearance of the 
site with the costs being met from budgets already agreed for the 
regeneration programme. 

5. In relation to planning application (ref: 20/00171/FULPP) to agree to enter 

into the necessary legal agreement(s) in relation to the planning obligations 

set out in section 4.4 to secure planning approval in a timely manner. 

6. Notes the appointment of external solicitors to progress with the Agreement 
for Lease and associated documents with the University for the Creative Arts 
(UCA).  

7. Notes that £1.2m of grant funding from the Enterprise M3 LEP has now been 
formally approved.  

  

Pack Page 81

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The regeneration of land at Union Str
[...]
ocurement for 

construction can commence. 
 

3.5. The Council has received the Phase 1 Report which is now being signed off 
by Grant Thornton and anticipates the Phase 2 report later this month. Over 
the coming weeks a number of member briefings will be held to ensure that 
all members are fully sighted on the scheme and delivery and funding 
options before being asked to make final decisions on delivering the 
scheme.  

 
4. MAINTAINING DELIVERY TIMESCALES - DEMOLITION 

 
4.1. In order to meet timescales associated with grant payment from Homes 

England and Enterprise M3 LEP the scheme is required to start on site this 
calendar year. Therefore, a delivery approach is sought which enables it to 
progress the Scheme within this timeframe. One way to do this is to enable 
demolition and clearance of the site whilst the due diligence work continues.  
 

4.2. Proceeding with demolition outside a main construction contract is not 
without risks as the demolition contractor will not necessarily have a vested 
interest in the future of the site and therefore close supervision is needed if 

Pack Page 83



 

 

issues are to be avoided during construction. Officers have therefore been 
considering a variety of approaches to the procurement of a demolition 
contractor. In all cases the Council will need to put in place a more robust 
‘client side’ and the project team is currently being scaled up accordingly 
with the costs being met from budgets already agreed to support the 
regeneration programme. 
 

4.3. Cabinet have already agreed in report RP2008 that procurement for 
demolition should proceed with the tenders begin reported back to Cabinet. 
It is most likely that the Council will proceed to award the demolition contract 
through a procurement framework either as a direct award or through a mini 
competition and agreement is now sought to take this forward and for 
officers to award the contract under an appropriate framework. 
 

4.4. Whilst the contract 
[...]
(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN - 2020/23
	Blank Page

	3 FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND CIVIC HUB – APPROVAL OF OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE AND NEXT STEPS
	Blank Page
	Farnborough Leisure and Civic Hub - Appendix A - Exempt Annexes A and B

	4 REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME - UNION STREET, ALDERSHOT REGENERATION SCHEME
	6 UNION STREET, ALDERSHOT REGENERATION - LAND ASSEMBLY



Minutes of the meeting


- 5 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 at 5.00 pm via Microsoft Teams and 
streamed live.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) invited the Leader of the Labour Group 
(Cllr K. Dibble) to attend and contribute to the meeting.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 27th July, 2020.

7. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2nd June, 2020 were confirmed.

8. RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN - 2020/23 –
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DCS2001, which set out proposed updates to 
the Council’s three year business plan.

Members were informed that the business plan would build on the sixteen priorities 
that had been identified by the Cabinet and that supported the Council’s Vision for 
Aldershot and Farnborough 2030. Members were informed that the business plan 
would be presented at the Council Meeting on 30th July, 2020.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that Members would be informed of any 
priority areas that had been seriously impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic.
 
The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the Rushmoor Borough 
Council Business Plan (April 2020 to March 2023), as set out in Report No. 
DCS2001, be approved.

9. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND CIVIC HUB – APPROVAL OF OUTLINE 
BUSINESS CASE AND NEXT STEPS –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2009, which sought additional funding to 



- 6 -

proceed with a detailed feasibility study for the potential development of a combined 
leisure centre and civic hub within the Farnborough Civic Quarter site.

Members were reminded that a capital budget of £100,000 for the commissioning of 
a feasibility study in relation to the potential development of a new leisure centre 
had been agreed previously by the Cabinet. It was now proposed that the scope of 
the feasibility study should be broadened to consider the creation of a new civic hub 
as part of the development. This would require the establishment of a further 
budget of up to £100,000. Members were informed that the Council had appointed 
GLK Solutions to work with officers to produce the Outline Business Case 
appended to the Report. 

The Cabinet considered the details of the business case and was supportive of the 
approach suggested. In particular, Members discussed issues around the condition 
of the existing council offices and the requirement for the Council to reduce its 
carbon footprint over the coming years.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the Outline Business Case, as set out in Appendix A to Report No. RP2009, 
be approved;

(ii) the recommendations, as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the Report and in 
accordance with the Outline Business Case, be approved; and

(iii) a further budget of up to £100,000 to support the delivery of the feasibility 
study, as set out in paragraph 4.5 of the Report, be approved.

10. REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME - UNION STREET, ALDERSHOT 
REGENERATION SCHEME –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2011, which set out an update on progress in 
relation to the Union Street, Aldershot redevelopment site.

Members were informed that planning permission had been granted for the scheme 
in June, 2020. Approval was now required to carry out the necessary demolition and 
clearance works to maintain the development timetable. This would enable the 
Council to secure the external grant funding that had been secured against the 
scheme and would ensure the timely delivery of the agreed student accommodation 
to the University for the Creative Arts.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that the exercise to select a  demolition 
contractor would be subject to appropriate procurement practices and would be 
Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) compliant. Members also discussed 
the importance of securing the external funding to offset the overall cost of the 
scheme.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that



- 7 -

(i) the update on the due diligence being undertaken and the proposed decision 
making process, as set out in Report No. RP2011, be noted;

 
(ii) the progression of the demolition of the site, including the procurement of 

demolition services and the awarding of contracts (up to £1.25 million) through 
an appropriate framework, to clear and prepare the site for construction as 
soon as practicable, be approved;

(iii) the meeting of the demolition and site clearance costs from the capital 
budgets already set aside for the regeneration of Union Street, Aldershot be 
approved;

(iv) the establishment of an internal (client) project team be noted and the 
appointment of other advisers and the procurement of advice, as necessary, 
to complete the due diligence process and support the demolition and 
clearance of the site be approved, with the costs being met from budgets 
already agreed for the regeneration programme;

(v) in relation to planning application no. 20/00171/FULPP, the entering into the 
necessary legal agreement(s) in relation to the planning obligations set out in 
Section 4.4 to secure planning consent in a timely manner be approved;

(vi) the appointment of external solicitors to progress the Agreement for Lease 
and associated documents with the University for the Creative Arts be noted; 
and

(vii) the formal approval by the Enterprise M3 LEP of grant funding of £1.2 million 
be noted.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item:

Minute Schedule Category
No. 12A Para. 

No. 

12 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

12. UNION STREET, ALDERSHOT REGENERATION - LAND ASSEMBLY –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. RP2010, which set out proposals to 
secure the vacant possession of land within the Union Street, Aldershot regeneration 
site.



- 8 -

Members were informed of the circumstances around two properties within the site. 
In each case, the legal position of the properties had been complex and this had led 
to protracted negotiations with the occupiers. It was, however, in the Council’s 
interests to secure vacant possession to enable progress to be made in delivering 
the redevelopment project plan. Members were supportive of the approach proposed 
and considered that the regeneration of this site remained one of the Council’s key 
priorities. Officers were authorised to negotiate with the occupiers to obtain vacant 
possession, within prescribed limits. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

i) in order to make progress with the demolition of the site and with the 
implementation of the planning permission obtained, Council officers be 
authorised to secure vacant possession of the properties, as set out in 
Exempt Report No. RP2010, by negotiation up to the limits agreed at the 
meeting and set out in the Restricted Minute appended; and

ii) the setting aside of a revenue budget for temporary holding costs, as set out 
in paragraphs 5.4–5.5 of the Exempt Report, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 6.07 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


